## GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DIRECTORATE OF CIVIL AVIATION NAHARLAGUN

NO.DCA/HC/MI-2/NIT/2017-18

Dated Naharlagun, the 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2017.

## **NOTICE INVITING BIDS**

Sealed bid offers under **TWO BID SYSTEM** are hereby invited by the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh from eligible commercial permit holders **under DGCA**, **India** (**Non-scheduled category**) having tendered type of helicopter, for **WET LEASE** of **one twin engine large MI-172 helicopter** of latest technology / latest version, **not older than 15** (**fifteen**) **years of age as on the date of opening of tender** for passenger flight service in Arunachal Pradesh and adjoining areas under 75% subsidy scheme of Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, **for a period of 3(three) years** from the date of signing of contract/positioning of helicopter whichever is earlier with provision for **renewal/extension** for **another 2(two) years** at the same rates and terms & conditions only **subject to continuation of Helicopter subsidy scheme by the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India,** in prescribed bid form and proforma:-

- 2. Detailed terms and conditions, approximate utilization of flying hours and technical parameters required for the helicopter/Bidder are specified in the detailed Tender Documents for which interested Operators can visit Government of Arunachal Pradesh website <a href="www.arunachal-pradesh.gov.in">www.arunachal-pradesh.gov.in</a>
- 3. Bidder is to deposit **Bid Bond** (**Earnest Money**) of **Rs.100.00 lakh** (**Rupees one hundred lakh**) **only** in the form of Bank Guarantee as specified in the Detailed Tender Documents.
- 4. Detailed Tender Documents may be obtained from the Office of the Director (Civil Aviation), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun **from 04.08.2017 to 27.08.2017 during office** hours from 1000 hours (IST) to 1600 hours (IST) against a request/authority letter, on payment of Tender Fee of **Rs.15,000**/-(Rupees Fifteen Thousand)(non-refundable) only by Demand Draft in favour of "the Director of Civil Aviation, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun", payable at Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 5. Detailed Tender Documents may also be collected by post by sending a self addressed stamped envelope along with requisite Tender Fee as mentioned above. The Government of Arunachal Pradesh will however not be responsible for non-reaching of the Tender Documents due to postal delay or misplacement etc.
- 6. Tender Documents can also be downloaded from the website- <a href="www.arunachal">www.arunachal</a>
  <a href="pradesh.gov.in">pradesh.gov.in</a> The Downloaded Tender Form must be accompanied by the Demand Draft of requisite Tender Fee as mentioned above while submitting Technical Bid failing which the bid shall be rejected forthwith.
- 7. Last date and time of receipt of Sealed Bids by post or by hand and opening in the office of the Director (Civil Aviation), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Papumpare District, Naharlagun helipad, Naharlagun-791110 are as under:-

Tender Closing date and time for submission of bids.:-1300 hrs (IST) on 28.08.2017.

Tender Opening date and time :- 1500 hrs (IST) on 28.08.2017 for Technical Bids.

1500 hrs (IST) on 29.08.2017 for Financial Bids.

Contd...p/2

- If intervened by a holiday, Tenders will be received / opened at the same time on next 8. working day.
- If Technical Bid of any bidder is found incomplete, not supported by requisite Bid Bond and/or required documents or deficient of any technical parameters as specified in the Detailed Tender Documents, their Financial Bid shall not be opened and shall be returned to the bidder in sealed condition as submitted by the bidder.
- The Government of Arunachal Pradesh reserves the right to reject any or the entire bid offers without assigning any reasons thereof.

(R. Ronya) Director (Civil Aviation) Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Naharlagun

Memo NO.DCA/HC/MI-2/NIT/2017-18

Dated Naharlagun, the 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2017.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to Governor, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar, for information.
- 2. PPS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for kind information.
- The Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Government of India, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, **3.** Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110 003.
- 4. PS to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar, for kind information.
- The Joint Secretary (NE), Ministry of Home Affairs, government of India, North Block, 5. New Delhi-110001, for kind information.
- The Commissioner (Finance), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar, for kind information. 6.
- The Resident Commissioner, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Kautilya Marg, Chanakyapuri, 7. New Delhi for wide publicity of the Notice Inviting Bids.
- 8. The Secretary (Civil Aviation), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar, for kind information.
- 9. The Director General of Civil Aviation, Government of India, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110 003, for kind information.
- 10. The Director (NE-II), Ministry of Home Affairs, (NE-Division) Govt. of India, North Block, New Delhi for kind information.
- 11. Joint/Deputy Resident Commissioner, Govt. of Arunachal KOLKATA/TEZPUR/MOHANBARI/GUWAHATI- for wide publicity of the Notice Inviting Bids.
- The Director (IPR) Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun along with Soft Copy 12. with a request to publish this Notice on one issue of "The Indian Express (Delhi & Mumbai edition)", "The Hindustan Times (Delhi & Mumbai edition)", one Regional Daily and two Local Daily newspapers urgently.
- 13. The Director (IT & e-governance), Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar, with a request to upload the above Notice Inviting Bid along with Detailed Tender Documents of helicopter (enclosed in CD) in the Government website (www.arunachal pradesh.gov.in) with immediate effect.
- 14. Office copy.

Director (Civil Aviation) Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Naharlagun